
 

Meeting contact Matthew Pawlyszyn on 01257 515034 or email matthew.pawlyszyn@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
Thursday, 22nd September 2022, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, and YouTube   
 

Agenda 
  

Apologies 
 

1 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 27 July 2022 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel   

 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 Performance Focus: Commercial and Property 
 

(Pages 7 - 18) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 

 
 

4 Business Plan Progress Update 
 

(Pages 19 - 34) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 

 
 

5 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
James Nevett, Michelle Le Marinel and Arjun Singh.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Meeting date Wednesday, 27 July 2022 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor John Walker (Chair), and Councillors 
Sarah Ainsworth, Michelle Le Marinel and Arjun Singh 

  
  
Other Members Councillor Adrian Lowe - Executive Member (Customer, 

Streetscene and Environment) 
  
Officers: Asim Khan (Director (Customer and Digital) Shared 

Services), Howard Anthony (Interim Service Lead 
Performance and Partnerships), Michael Johnson (Policy 
Officer (Engagement), and Matthew Pawlyszyn 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

  
Apologies: Councillor Roy Lees  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 10 March 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
Decision: The minutes were approved as a correct record.  
 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No interests were declared.  
 

3 Performance Focus: Customer and Digital 
 
Executive Member for Customer, Streetscene and Environment, Councillor Adrian 
Lowe presented the Performance Focus: Customer and Digital Report that provided 
an overall summary, budget position, key performance measures and an update on 
the corporate strategies relevant to the directorate.  
 
The Customer and Digital directorate covered Neighborhoods, Streetscene and Waste 
Services, and the shared services of ICT and Customer Services. 
 
Three quarters of the corporate service level performance measures were performing 
at or above target at the end of quarter four.  
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CpxpQbxziEc
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CpxpQbxziEc


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

Of 8 business plan projects, five have been completed, and three were amber. The 
reason for the amber was a result of the challenges faced by ICT and customer 
services with the next phase of shared services and number of vacant positions.    
 
Street cleaning and ground maintenance targets were increased from the previous 
year due to the performance of the team.  
 
Work wa
[...]
argeted 100 affordable 
homes figure, which was currently below target. An update to be forthcoming at a later 
date.  
 
The employment figure was down. The Covid pandemic changed the circumstance of 
many, leading to an increase in those that withdrew from the employment market. The 
council had access to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund from central government, to 
address business support, skills, and employment. The unemployment figures were 
due to be released in August 2022 and would feature in the Quarter 1 Report.   
 
There was a growth in the annual business rates received, which came from the 
production or construction of business premises and construction sites. The action 
plan in place explored what was forthcoming in construction and commercial business 
floor space. 
 
Strawberry Fields observed an improved performance from the previous year. 
Members expressed concern with the levels of vacant shops in the town centre. It was 
added that work was completed refurbishing the market cabins, and formal offers 
received. There was also interest in the return of pop up units to utilise the empty 
space.  
 
It was clarified and explained that Lancashire Adult Learning and Moving Forward 
were two of the local partners that would provide digital skills training. 
 
Decision: The report was noted.  

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

Performance Focus: Commercial and Property 
 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

 

Is this decision key? No 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel with a performance update for 
the Commercial and Property directorate. This includes;  

 
a) An overall directorate summary and budget position at July 2022/23,  

b) An overview of key performance measures at quarter 1 2022/23,  

c) An update on the Corporate Strategy projects. 

 
Recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance  
 
2. That the information contained within this report is discussed by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Performance Panel to understand and monitor performance within the 

Commercial and Property directorate.  

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 

3. To ensure the effective monitoring of performance with the Commercial and Property 

directorate and subsequent delivery of the Corporate Strategy and its strategic 

objectives. 

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 

4. No other options have been considered or rejected. This is because the report does not 

present any key items for decision. 

 
Corporate priorities 
 

5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

Report of Meeting Date 

Deputy Chief Executive 

(Introduced by the 

Executive Member for 

Economic Development 

and Public Service 

Reform)  

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
Thursday, 22 

September 2022 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

Involving residents in improving their 

local area and equality of access for all 

A strong local economy 

Clean, safe, and healthy communities An ambitious council that does more to meet 

the needs of residents and the local area 

 

Background to the report 
 

6. Each quarter a directorate level performance update is presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel for review. An update for Commercial and Property has 
been prepared showing performance as of quarter one 2022/23 and this directorate was 
last reviewed by the panel in March 2022. The directorate includes the following 
services: 
 

 Development, 

 Property, 

 Markets and Town Centre, 

 Accommodation. 
 

7. This report presents an overview of the directorate’s performance up to quarter one 
2022/23 and included a breakdown of the financial position, service level indicator 
performance, and the progress of the Corporate Strategy projects.  
 

Directorate overview 

 

8. In the Commercial an
[...]
da Page 9 Agenda Item 3



 
 

17. A summary of key performance information for each service within the Commercial and 
Property directorate is provided below. 

 

Corporate Strategy indicators 

 

18. The are no corporate strategy indicators allocated within this directorate.  

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 3



 
 

Local indicators: Commercial and Property 

 

Development 

 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 

(Q1 2022/23) 
Symbol Trend

% of red rated projects in 

the development 

programme 

Smaller 

is better  
0% 14.30% 

 
New for 

2022/23 

 

19. The percentage of red rated projects in the development programme has performed 

outside of target and relates to a single off-track project. The opening of Tatton Gardens 

Extra Care development and community facilities has been rated red due to ongoing 

delays and increasing costs. Further details of the current position and actions to 

address performance are included at point 33 within this report.  

 

Property 

 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 
(Q1 2022/23) 

Symbol Trend

% reactive repair orders logged 

and issued on time within the 

Tech Forge system within 

Priority ratings 

(emergency/urgent/routine) 

Bigger is 

better 
90% 89%  

Better 
than Q1 
2021/22 
(73%) 

% reactive repair jobs 

inspected post work completion 

Bigger is 

better 
50% 9%  

Worse 
than Q1 
2021/22 
(39%) 

% land ownership enquiries 

replied to within 3 working days 

Bigger is 

better 
99% 50%  

Worse 
than Q1 
2021/22 
(100%) 

Average time to issue offer 

letter to resident following 

request to purchase freehold 

reversion 

Smaller is 

better 
15 Days 3 Days  

Worse 
than Q1 
2021/22 
(1 Day) 

Community centres - 

percentage of occupancy 

Bigger is 

better 
51% 56.84%  

Better 
than Q1 
2021/22 
(53.38%) 

% of fixed office voids in the 

Digital Office Park 

Smaller is 

better 
7.5% 0%  

Better 
than Q1 
2021/22 
(84.37%) 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 3



 
 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 
(Q1 2022/23) 

Symbol Trend

% rent collected at the Digital 

Office Park from fixed offices 

Bigger is 

better 
97.5% 89.93%  

Better 
than Q1 
2021/22 
(60.31%) 

% of voids on the Commercial 

Sites (excludes Market Walk, 

Market & DOP) 

Smaller is 

better 
7.5% 5.88%  

Better 
than Q1 
2021/22 
(9.37%) 

% of daily site inspections for 

new developments 

Bigger is 

better 
60% 55%  

Worse 
than Q1 
2021/22 
(61%) 

% of Planned Preventative 

Maintenance (PPM) activities 

completed 

Bigger is 

better 
90% 85%  

Worse 
than Q1 
2021/22 
(86%) 

Income generated from 

meeting rooms and training 

facilities at Strawberry Fields 

Bigger is 

better 
£20k £18,848   New for 

2022/23 

 

20. The performance for the indicators below have been impacted due to a lack of surveyors 

to carryout inspections and maintenance activities. The recruitment market is highly 

competitive, and it is difficult to recruit to technical positions. Additional resource is 

currently being sought via the recruitment of two new surveyors. The below indicators 

should start to improve once these surveyors are in post, which is expected to take place 

in September 2022: 

 

 % reactive repair jobs inspected post work completion, 

 % of daily site inspections for new developments, 

 % of Planned Preventative Maintenance (PPM) activities completed. 

 

21.  The percentage of rent collected at the Digital Office Park has improved significantly 

compared to the same time last year showing a positive direction of travel, however at 

the end of quarter one it is below target. There have been some staffing shortages within 

the debtor’s team during quarter one which will be resolved within quarter two. The 

council work closely with all tenants, and debt reduction action plans have been put in 

place to support tenants that have any outstanding debts.  

 

22. There has been a decrease in performance of land ownership enquiries replied to within 

3 working days due to long tern staff absences. These absences have impacted on the 

existing capacity within the team and as a result has caused delays in the turnaround 

timescales of land ownership enquires. Additional estates resource will be in place in 

September 2022, and it is expected that performance of this indicator will improve.  

 

23. The income generated from meeting rooms and training facilities at Strawberry Fields is 

a new indicator for 2022/23 and has performed below target in quarter one because the 

collection of income generated commenced partway through the quarter from May 2022. 

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 3



 
 

Town Centre and Markets 

 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 

(Q1 2022/23) 
Symbol Trend

Market Walk Footfall 
Bigger is 

better  
1,750,000 528,257  Better than 

Q1 2021/22 
(254,294) 

Town Centre Vacancy Rate 
Smaller is 

better 
8% 9.6%  Better than 

Q1 2021/22 
(11.9%) 

% of voids on the Covered 

Market 

Smaller is 

better 
7.5% 9.8%  Better than 

Q1 2021/22 
(13.1%) 

% of rent collected at the 

Covered Market 

Bigger is 

better 
97.5% 81.72%  Worse than 

Q1 2021/22 
(92.3%) 

% voids on Market Walk 
Smaller is 

better 
7.5% 4.76%  Better than 

Q1 2021/22 
(12.2%) 

% rent collected at Market 

Walk 

Bigger is 

better 
97.5% 80.4%  Better than 

Q1 2021/22 
(56.3%) 

Number of coach visits 
Bigger is 

better 
20 12  Better than 

Q1 2021/22 
(3) 

Response rate for CCTV 

requests within average of 

5 days 

Smaller is 

better 
5 days 2.31 days  Better than 

Q1 2021/22 
(2.39 Days) 

Combined car park ticket 

sales (including FOC) 

Bigger is 

better 
250,000 227,721  Better than 

Q1 2021/22 
(214,078) 

 

24. Market Walk footfall and the town centre vacancy rate have improved significantly since 

the same time last year but remains outside of target. The town centre vacancy rate has 

performed better than both the national average of 11.2% and regional average of 

12.4%. There has been a total of 10 new business opening over quarter one in the town 

centre. This includes business such as a clothing boutique, a carpet shop, as well as an 

eco-refill store. The council will continue to promote Chorley proactively as a good place 

to do business, investing in the market and Market Walk to keep a vibrant town centre. A 

Town Centre Action Plan is currently in development, which is identifying vacant 

properties in need of improvement. This will inform the Shop Front Enhancement 

Scheme on Chapel Street and focus on driving improvements to vacant shop fronts in 

order to make them more attractive for perspective business tenants, which will directly 

influence the vacancy rate and footfall figures. 

 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 3



 
 

25. The percentage of voids at the Covered Market have been impacted by the construction 

works currently taking place under the covered market to replace the stalls and create a 

food and beverage ‘@1498 The Markets’ seating area. Additional works are underway to 

covert 2 cabins into a larger unit, which will be occupied by an existing tenant looking to 

relocate. Vacant stalls and units are being promoted to attract perspective business 

tenants, which will have a positive influence on the percentage of voids. 

 

26. The performance for the indicators below have been impacted by negotiations that are 

currently taking place for the renewal of six lease agreements. It is common practise that 

whilst lease renewal negotiations are proceeding, the tenants cease paying rents and 

their accounts go into arears until the new lease is agreed. For the new lease agreement 

to commence, payments are backdated, and the council is paid in full. The performance 

for the below indicators will improve as new leases are agreed within quarter two: 

 % rent Collected on the Covered Market, 

 % rent collected at Market Walk. 

 

27. The number of coach visits has performed below target; however, visits have increased 

when compared to the same time last year. The coach industry have been impacted by 

the increases to cost of living and is slowly recovering from the Covid-19 pandemic. To 

increase the number of visitors and coach visits there has been a number of promotional 

marketing activities delivered. These include the production of a Chorley markets 

promotional video that has been circulated to group/couch travel companies, 

advertisements run in the ‘Northern Life’ magazine and ‘Chorley Flower Show’ 

programme, signage displayed on the M61, involvement in the ‘Love Your Local Market’ 

campaign, and ‘Check Out Chorley’ promotional stands run at various events ( including 

Chorley 10k) throughout the year. Looking ahead, further promotional campaigns will 

commence such as having a stand at the 2023 British Tourism Travel show in 

Birmingham, Markets leaflet to be refreshed and updated, and a refresh of the ‘Check 

Out Chorley’ tourism website including the promotion of the Markets as a featured asset.  

 

28. Car park ticket sales have performed outside of target, but there has been a positive 

trend of improvement when compared to the same time last year.  The number of visitors 

to the town centre has reduced following the pandemic and as more people are now 

working from home, and people have less disposable income as a result of the cost of 

living increases.  Anecdotal evidence suggest that usage of the car park should increase 

with the improvements to the leisure and retail offer in the town centre. However, the 

current car parking technology does not collect data out of the core enforceable hours 

such as evenings.  The car parking strategy is currently being refreshed to address the 

changing demands for parking following the pandemic and works to the Market Walk 

extension. The strategy will ensure that the parking stock is fit for purpose and takes into 

consideration capacity, location, users, pricing, and condition in the short to medium term 

as consumer habits change. 

 

 

Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 3



 
 

Accommodation 

 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 

(Q1 2022/23) 
Symbol Trend

% rent collected at 

Cotswold Supported 

Housing 

Bigger is 

better 98.52% 115.04%  Better than 
Q1 2021/22 
(109.35%) 

% voids Cotswold House 
Smaller is 

better 
20% 5.47%  

Better than 
Q1 2021/22 

(42.53%) 

% rent collected at 

Primrose Gardens 

Bigger is 

better 
98% 98.46%  

Better than 
Q1 2021/22 

(96.6%) 

% voids at Primrose 

Gardens 

Smaller is 

better 
20% 1.17%  

Worse than 
Q1 2021/22 

(0%) 

Cotswold conference 

facilities - percentage of 

bookings 

Bigger is 

better 
50% 0%  

Same as Q1 
2021/22 

(0%) 

Primrose conference 

facilities - percentage of 

bookings 

Bigger is 

better 
50% 29.55%  

Better than 
Q1 2021/22 

(6.23%) 

Percentage of voids at 

Primrose turned around 

within 14 days 

Bigger is 

better 
95% 50%  

Worse than 
Q1 2021/22 

(100%) 

% rent collected in rented 

Housing 

Bigger is 

better 
98% 98.03%  Worse than 

Q1 2021/22 
(99.2%) 

% voids in rented housing 
Smaller is 

better 
20% 0%  Same as Q1 

2021/22 
(0%) 

Percentage of voids in 

rented Housing turned 

around within 14 days 

Bigger is 

better 
90% 100%  Same as Q1 

2021/22 
(100%) 

 

29. The Cotswold conference facilities booking are below target because there has not been 

any uptake following the covid-19 pandemic. Community groups that utilised the space 

previously have not returned, and the facility was being used as part of the government 

‘Winter Watch’ initiative as emergency accommodation providing immediate shelter to 

rough sleepers. The council continue to promote the facility to community groups and 

have made the facility available for community centre enquires. 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 3



 
 

30. The booking of the Primrose conference facilities has slowly increased when compared 

to the same time last
[...]
e Councils Green Agenda. All environmental considerations and 
measures are applied to development projects. 

 
Equality and diversity 

36. The material presented and discussed in this report has no direct implications on equality 
or diversity. 
 

Risk 
 

37. There are service level risk registers contained with the GRACE risk management 

system recording risk for the directorate. These are regularly monitored through 

Directorate Management Team, where risks are discussed, reviewed, and updated 

according to service needs and the current risk context. 

Agenda Page 17 Agenda Item 3



 
 

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 
 
38. There are no direct financial implications of this report, however performance within 

the department impacts upon financial forecast as reported in quarterly budget 
monitoring reports. 

 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 
 
39. The data in the report are relevant to an assessment of whether the Council is broadly 

complying with the pervasive best value duty contained in the Local Government Act 

1999. 

Background documents  

 

40. The following documents are key background items for this report: 

 Business Plan Progress Update 2022/23 

 Quarter One Performance Monitoring Report 2021/22 

 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring  

 

Appendices  
 

41. There are no appendices that accompany this report.  
 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Michael Johnson 
(Performance and 
Policy Officer) 

michael.johnson@southribble.gov.uk 01257 
515151 

19/08/2022 

 

Agenda Page 18 Agenda Item 3



 

Report of Meeting Date 

Deputy Chief Executive 
(Introduced by the Executive 

Member for Economic 
Development and Public 

Service Reform) 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 22nd September 2022 

 

PROGRESS UPDATE BUSINESS PLANNING 22/23   

Is this report confidential? No 

Is this decision key? No 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel with an update on t
[...]
e no direct financial implications arising from this report.  Finance comments 
are provided within the relevant reports on individual items included in the Business 
Plan as they come forward. 

 
Comments of the monitoring officer  
 
24. The data in the report are relevant to an assessment of whether the Council is broadly 

complying with the pervasive best value duty contained in the Local Government Act 
1999. 

 

Background documents 

 
25. There are no background documents to this report.  

 
Appendices 
 
26. The following appendices are included with this report: 

 

 Appendix A - Overall Business Plan Project Status 

  

Report Author Email: Telephone: Date 

Robert Langford 
(Performance and 

Partnerships 
Graduate) 

Robert.Langford@chorley.gov.uk 
01257 
515151 

05/09/22  

 
 
 

Agenda Page 25 Agenda Item 4



Appendix A – List of all business plan projects by directorate – updated August 2022 
 
COMMERCIAL AND PROPERTY 

Project  Status  

Development 

Bengal Street  Amber 

Strawberry Meadows Business Park and Alker Lane cycleway Green 

Open the Tatton Gardens Extra Care development and community facilities Red 

Shady Lane (Housing) Green 

Cowling Farm Green 

Buckshaw Parkway – Additional Parking feasibility study  Amber 

Property Services, Accommodation & Town Centre 

Deliver improvements to the Covered Market Green 

“Digitisation of property files” Over 3000 files to be reviewed, labelled with UPRN and sent to Northgate for filing. " On Hold 

Deliver the Action plan to bring Strawberry Fields into profitability & develop meeting room hire Green 

Strawberry Fields office sub-divisions Green 

Deliver Capital Improvement Schemes to Chorley Leisure Centres Green 

Develop improvements to Brinscall Baths Green 

Review frameworks contractor tender renewals – align with South Ribble Amber  

Open Tatton Gardens Extra Care facility  Red 

Asset Review – maintain, develop or dispose Green 

Flood defence work to the River Chor in Astley
[...]
 Transformation Phase 2 Green 

Implement shared terms and conditions Green 

Support insourcing activity (leisure / waste) Green 

Finance  

COVID-19 grants and funding – reconciliation, monitoring and audit of the various grants and funds provided to comply 
with central government conditions.  

Green 

Review of Special Expenses at CBC Not Started 

Review of Financial Standing Orders and Financial Procedures across both councils Not Started 

Review of financial processes and procedures across all areas of the team, to streamline and improve efficiency, 
effectiveness, levels of internal control and to maximise the use of the resources available.  

Not Started 

Production of Statement of Accounts for 5 companies and production of consolidated, group accounts for each of the 
councils,  

Green 

Business Case development – development and roll-out of a standardised Business Case incorporating Treasury and 
CIPFA Guidance 

Green 

Review of Intranet/website Not Started 

Procurement of a new/upgraded Finance System and commencement of implementation Green 

Training for Budget Holders Complete 

 
 
Planning and Development  

Project Status  

Business Support  

Business Support post Covid Green 

Choose Chorley Events Amber 

Marketing – Business events / property / DC / Choose Chorley Green 

Digital Creative Green 

Enforcement  

Produce and publish an Environmental Crime Enforcement Policy Green 

Produce and publish a Mobile Homes fit and proper policy Green 

Planning  

Validation Checklist Not Started 

Spatial Planning  

Delivery of the Preferred Options Local Plan Document & Regulation 18 Consultation process Amber 

Biodiversity and Net Gain Implementation Not Started 

A
genda P

age 32
A

genda Item
 4



 

A
genda P

age 33
A

genda Item
 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 27 July 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
	3 Performance Focus: Commercial and Property
	4 Business Pla

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 22 September 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 22 September 2022 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, James Nevett, 
Michelle Le Marinel and Arjun Singh 

  
  
Observers 
present: 

Councillors Julia Berry and Alex Hilton  

  
Officers: Mark Lester (Director of Commercial Services), Howard 

Anthony (Performance & Partnerships Team Leader), 
Robert Langford (Performance and Partnerships Officer) 
and Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer)  

  
Other Members: Councillor Alistair Bradley (Executive Leader, and 

Executive Member for Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform) and Councillor Terry Howarth (Executive 
Member for Homes and Housing)    

 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

5 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 27 July 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting were approved as a correct record. 
 

6 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

7 Performance Focus: Commercial and Property 
 
Executive Leader and Executive Member for Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform, Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member for Homes and 
Housing, Councillor Terry Howarth and Director of Commercial Services Mark Lester 
presented the report.  
 
The directorate faced considerable challenges due to the increase in the cost of living, 
staffing, energy, and construction costs in addition to numerous delays. There were 
five projects rated red, four amber and thirty-five green.  
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=UTn76qQOlSY
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=UTn76qQOlSY


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 22 September 2022 

The financial position was a concern with an overspend of 165%, the highest cost was 
staffing and the increased use of temporary and agency staff to fill positions. This 
issue was not unique to Chorley Council. Two new surveyors were in post, and it was 
hoped that the Shared Services arrangement with South Ribble would assist with 
recruitment. Within Shared Services, there was an informal agreement to share estate 
and property employees, which was to become formal in January 2023.  
 
To explain the issue with staffing, it was summarised that the Council failed to keep 
the core staff numbers in line with the buildings owned which resulted in the necessity 
of temporary posts and agency staff, which due to demand was at a higher cost.   
 
It was also noted that the Council could be in a position where there was a risk of 
succession issues due to the number of staff at the start of their careers and the 
number at the ends of their careers.  
 
With the shortage of surveyors and inspectors, the focus had been on completing 
projects, and it explained the low figures of ‘reactive repair jobs inspected post work 
completion. The underperformance of ‘returning land ownership enquiries was another 
symptom of staff shortage, but the service was an add on and not business critical.  
 
A significant loss of potential income was from the delay with Tatton Gardens following 
the fire and the subsequent fungal contamination. It was decided to resolve the 
problem sooner rather than later. The opening would phased, which would take place 
in October and Christmas/new year. Members were reassured that the finishing 
touches were prioritised, and corners would not be cut, and quality ensured. 
 
The income from the car parks were down due to the continuation of the Covid 
charges. A new car park strategy was to be introduced at the end of the year. In 
response to a query relating to contactless payments, there was uncertainty due to the 
legislation in place.  
 
The market refurbishment had been paused at the request of traders to prevent 
disruption following Covid, the work was estimated to resume between Christmas and 
Easter.  
 
Market footfall had accumulated to 1.75 million and indicated that normality was 
returning to the town centre. It was noted that the town centre vacancy rates were 
beyond the control of the council, however the town centre was recovering better than 
other town centres across the county. It was noted that there were increasingly 
popular developments out of the town centre. When questioned about specialised, 
artisanal or one-off stores, the council was open to accommodate, but it had to be the 
right trader with the right quality goods.  
 
The voids on the covered market was at operational target, and space allowed 
movement from within. Voids on market walk was better than expected. The lack of 
space was a symptom of success. 
 
The percentage of rent collected was a concern, but actions in place to collect 
outstanding rent.  
 
The targets for the community centres and office voids at the Digital Office Park were 
both better than the target. The staff shortage impacted the recovery of debts, the 
flexibility allowed during and following Covid-19 came to an end, and repayments were 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 22 September 2022 

sought. The community centres were impacted by Covid-19, and some community 
groups that included the elderly and those at higher risk were more cautious in 
returning. It was highlighted that 100% capacity was not ideal as it would prevent 
further bookings taking place.  
 
Visiting coaches dropped to zero during Covid-19 and returned quicker than expected. 
It was highlighted that the coaches did not include visiting football fans, only shoppers. 
This was explained that the coaches were booked in advance, and there were active 
steps taken to promote visitors to the town centre. When enquired why only coaches 
were recorded instead of the rail services, it was explained that the method was 
favoured by traders. It was noted that there was software that tracked mobile phones 
and provided information which indicated where the shopper had come from, how long 
they were in the town centre and where they went in the town. The information was 
shared with traders and was used to track the success of tourist and communication’s 
campaigns. Members offered a suggestion of distributing tote bags with the Chorley 
logo or slogan with further advertisement literature inside. 
 
In relation to accommodation, the report was optimistic, and credit was given to the 
staff that enabled the positive results. There were clear signs that there was a need for 
accommodation in the borough.  Rents collected, the void percentage, rent collected 
at Primrose Gardens, and voids at Primrose gardens were all on target.  
 
For the targets that were red, it was explained that the Cotswold conference facility 
during the pandemic was used to house rough sleepers and it never fulfilled its initial 
function.  
 
The percentage of voids at Primrose Gardens turned around in 14 days 
underperformed due to Covid, but it was not deemed to be a concern due to the 
nature of the residential needs and the costs involved.  
 
Percentage of voids in council owned rented accommodation was 0% which 
highlighted the need and demand for quality rented accommodation provided by a 
good landlord.  
 
It was clarified that damages were not sought from the vacated rooms in Primrose 
Gardens and Tatton Gardens, the turnover was unfortunately usually the result of 
death. The cost of repair, replacing and refurbishing would be built into the service 
charges. At Cotswold House, the residents were not usually in a position to pay, but 
payment plans could be set but, but were not usually successful and not deemed cost 
effective to chase.  
 
It was summarised that with the spiralling costs and uncertainty, Chorley Council was 
in a fortunate position that most projects were nearing completion. The council did not 
rule out the possibility of further projects to boost its income, but needless and 
unnecessary risks would not be taken. The council was in a positive position not 
requiring the use of its reserve funds.  
 
Resolved: The report was noted 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 22 September 2022 

8 Business Plan Progress Update 
 
The majority of the 181 projects were green and it was the first update of the new 
plans following the formal agreement in June 2022. Projects that had yet to start were 
expected to start in the next or the following quarter. The projects on hold required a 
reassessment of time scales.  
 
Regular meetings took place to gain updates and determine the status of a project.  
 
Some of the projects that were rated red were due to capacity issues that impacted 
the delivery of the business plans. When this occurred, prioritised projects moved to 
the forefront and the others reevaluated while others were put on hold. The decisions 
were usually made within the directorate and Cabinet Members were not involved in 
each project, as some were small in scale and discrete. The projects that were related 
to the Corporate Strategy would go through the quarterly monitoring reports and to the 
Executive Members.  
 
Members raised concerns that there were projects on hold such as the flood defense 
work to the River Chor in Astley Park, animal welfare, health and safety, food safety 
and electrical safety. Updates would be provided that related to the on-hold projects, 
and the Members were informed that there were projects that had progressed since 
the publication of the report. Members would also be informed if the café at Primrose 
Gardens was open to the public as well as residents when the pilot project for 
occupational therapy will begin and the flood defenses.  
 
Resolved: The report was noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 
 


